

Daniel A. Petalas (dpetalas@fec.gov)
Acting General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson (lstevenson@fec.gov)
Deputy General Counsel – Law

Kevin Deeley (kdeeley@fec.gov)
Acting Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak (echlopak@fec.gov)
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Jacob S. Siler (jsiler@fec.gov)
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

_____)	
UNNAMED PLAINTIFF #1, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 2:16-cv-135 (SWS)
)	
v.)	
)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. PARTIES AND CLAIMS.....	2
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Bar on Corporate Contributions and Expenditures.....	4
B. MCFL Exemption	7
C. Advisory Opinion Requests	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because There Is No Credible Threat of Prosecution.....	9
1. Commission Authority Confirms That Pillar’s Plan to Provide Delegates with Educational Materials and Pro Bono Legal Services Is Not Prohibited By FECA.....	10
a. Section 30118 Does Not Prohibit the Provision to Delegates of Non-Advocacy Educational Materials	10
b. Section 30118 Also Does Not Prohibit Pillar’s Proposal to Provide Pro Bono Legal Services.....	12
c. The Commission Routinely Considers Whether Proposed Conduct is Undertaken For the Purpose of Influencing Any Election for Federal Office in Determining Whether the Conduct is Prohibited by FECA	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Activity is Also Permissible Under MCFL.....	17

a.	<i>Pillar Qualifies for the MCFL Exemption</i>	18
b.	<i>The Commission Has Never Applied Section 30118 to Bar an MCFL Corporation From Providing the Funds, Services, and Materials That Pillar Seeks to Provide to Delegates</i>	19
B.	Because Plaintiffs’ Proposed Conduct is Not Prohibited, This Court Need Not Reach Plaintiffs’ Remaining Constitutional Arguments	21
III.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM	21
IV.	THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS THE COMMISSION AND AN INJUNCTION WOULD BE ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. FEC, 634 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1980)24

Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distribution, LLC,
562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009)8, 18

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Brownback,
110 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (D. Kan 2015)9, 10

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....16, 19

Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper,
--- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 1105363 (10th Cir. 2016)9

Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman, 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....7, 18, 19

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....4

FEC v. Arlen Specter ’96, 150 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Penn. 2001).....19

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)6, 7, 19, 20

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986)7, 17, 18

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....22

Flood v. ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc., 618 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2010)8

Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....21, 22, 23

Iowa Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Smithson, 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Iowa 2010)24

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)21

Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC, 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....22

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....1, 8

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....22

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC, 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)9

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)25

Olmos v. Holder, 780 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2015).....17

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce, 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001).....22

Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 1306200 (D. Ky. Mar. 31, 2016).....6

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)24

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)25

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....1

United States v. Bagby, 696 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2012).....3

United States v. Danielczyk, 683 F.3d 611, 615 (4th Cir. 2012)6

Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
 316 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Utah 2004).....23, 24

Verlo v. Martinez, No. 15-1319, 2016 WL 1395205 (10th Cir. Apr. 8, 2016).....22

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)25

Warner v. Gross, 776 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2015).....8

Winsness v. Yocom, 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006).....1, 8, 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....23

Statutes and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....2, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30101(2)6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(3)6

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....10, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii).....5, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....10

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30108.....22

52 U.S.C. § 30108(a)8

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30118.....4, 19, 24

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)4

52 U.S.C. 30118(b)(2)5

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....4

11 C.F.R. § 100.5416

11 C.F.R. § 110.14(c).....14

11 C.F.R. § 110.14(c)(1).....6, 12, 15

11 C.F.R. § 110.14(c)(2).....6, 10

11 C.F.R. § 110.14(d)(1).....7, 14

11 C.F.R. § 110.14(e)(1).....10

11 C.F.R. § 114.1(a)(1).....5

Advisory Opinion Procedure, 74 Fed. Reg. 32,160 (July 7, 2009).....8

Contributions to and Expenditures by Delegates to National Nominating Conventions,
45 Fed. Reg. 34,865 (May 23, 1980)6

Contributions to and Expenditures by Delegates to National Nominating Conventions,
52 Fed. Reg. 35,530 (Sept. 22, 1987)6, 7

Miscellaneous

Advisory Opinion 1980-04 (Carter/Mondale Presidential Committee),
1980 WL 642624 (Feb. 1, 1980).....13

Advisory Opinion 1981-13 (Frank E. Moss), 1981 WL 721625 (Mar. 16, 1981).....12

Advisory Opinion 1983-23 (LTV Corp.), 1983 WL 909288 (Oct. 3, 1983)15, 16

Advisory Opinion 1988-22 (Republican Associates), 1988 WL 170417 (Jul. 5, 1988)....10, 11

Advisory Opinion 1996-02 (CompuServe), 1996 WL 233874 (Apr. 25, 1996).....16

Advisory Opinion 2004-06 (Meetup), 2004 WL 830046 (Mar. 25, 2004).....16

Advisory Opinion 2004-07 (MTV News), 2004 WL 830044 (April 1, 2004)11

Advisory Opinion 2006-22 (The Wallace Committee), 2006 WL 2786813
 (Sept. 18, 2006).....5, 14

Advisory Opinion 2011-01 (Robin Carnahan for Senate), 2011 WL 7629546
 (Feb. 17, 2011).....13

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal
 Practice & Procedure* § 2948.1 (2d ed.1995)23
